Online Billing and Reservation System

of Phil Oasis Hotel and Resort Inc.

A Special Problem Presented to

The Computer Studies Department
College of Science

De La Salle University- Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science in

Information Technology

Austria, Margarita D.

Flores, Paul William V.

Romen, Ma. Christine C.

March 2011



Abstract

Phil Oasis Hotel and Resort has been using manual system in handling their Billing
and Reservation. As a result, they encountered problems in most transactions and operations.
They found it hard to track availability and produced inconveniences in making reservations.
Thus, they had insufficient data storage such as databases that would serve as a repository for
the hotel and resorts data, and the information is not secured that eventually led to data
tampering. Developing Companies such as Phil Oasis need to have an efficient system that
will store, manage, and make billing and reservation convenient without sacrificing high

quality service for their valuable customers.

The proponents developed an efficient Online Billing and Reservation System for Phil
Oasis Hotel and Resort. Through the hotel’s website, customers could make reservations in the
comfort of their homes. They could choose the date and time with the given amenities to be

availed. The availability of rooms would be easily verified since all of the information on
rooms and amenities are stored in the database. The reservation information is linked to
the customer who availed a particular amenity or service and the tracking of damages
done by the customer to the room and amenities would be monitored by the system. The
customer’s bill would be shown in the website. Customers could pay 50% of the
reservation fee online by giving their credit card information, through bank transfer or

paying directly in the hotel in cash, check or credit cards.



Through the development of the system, inconsistencies and redundancies
were eliminated. Additional availed services upon their stay in the hotel would be
easily updated in the hotel’s database preventing miscalculation of bills. Accessing,
updating, and manipulating of files are fast and easily done by the personnel. As a
result, there was a fast generation of reports that aided in decision-making of the

managers.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.3 Statement of Objectives
1.3.1 General Objectives
1.3.2 Specific Objective
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Scope and Limitations of the Study
1.6 Methodology of the Study

2.0 Review of Related Literature
3.0 Theoretical Framework

3.1 Statement of Assumptions
3.2 Operational definitions
3.2.1 Definition of Terms
3.2.2 Definition of Process
3.3 Theories Used in the Study

4.0 The Existing System
4.1 Description the System
4.3 Inputs
4.4 Processes
4.5 Files
4.6 Outputs

4.7 Data Flow Diagram (EXISTINGSYSTEM)

4.8 Problem Areas

5.0 The Proposed System
5.1 System Overview
5.2 System Objectives
5.3 Scope
5.4 System Justification

6.0 Design
6.1 Inputs
6.2 Processes
6.3 Files
6.4 Outputs

ENQE

= = O 00

~ e

31
31
31
32
34

46
49
51
61
69

see appendices

70

72
74
75
77

80
82
96
107



7.0 Implementation

7.1 Resource Requirements
7.1.1 Software Requirements
7.1.2 Hardware Requirements
7.1.3 Human Resource Requirements

7.2 Installation Plans
7.2.1 System Installation
7.2.2 Training Plans
7.2.3 Conversion Plans
7.2.4 Testing

8.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

110
110
111

111
112
114
114

115



List of Appendices

APPENDIX A
Data Flow Diagram of Existing System

APPENDIX B
Data Flow Diagram of Proposed System

APPENDIX C
ERD Diagram of Proposed System

APPENDIX D
Normalization

APPENDIX E
Screenshots (System Prototype and Reports)

APPENDIX F
Sample Forms

CURRICULUM VITAE

Bibliography

117

126

137

139

149

157

162

166





