Online Billing and Reservation System

of Phil Oasis Hotel and Resort Inc.

A Special Problem Presented to

The Computer Studies Department College of Science De La Salle University- Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Information Technology

Austria, Margarita D.

Flores, Paul William V.

Romen, Ma. Christine C.

March 2011

Abstract

Phil Oasis Hotel and Resort has been using manual system in handling their Billing and Reservation. As a result, they encountered problems in most transactions and operations. They found it hard to track availability and produced inconveniences in making reservations. Thus, they had insufficient data storage such as databases that would serve as a repository for the hotel and resorts data, and the information is not secured that eventually led to data tampering. Developing Companies such as Phil Oasis need to have an efficient system that will store, manage, and make billing and reservation convenient without sacrificing high quality service for their valuable customers.

The proponents developed an efficient Online Billing and Reservation System for Phil Oasis Hotel and Resort. Through the hotel's website, customers could make reservations in the comfort of their homes. They could choose the date and time with the given amenities to be availed. The availability of rooms would be easily verified since all of the information on rooms and amenities are stored in the database. The reservation information is linked to the customer who availed a particular amenity or service and the tracking of damages done by the customer to the room and amenities would be monitored by the system. The customer's bill would be shown in the website. Customers could pay 50% of the reservation fee online by giving their credit card information, through bank transfer or paying directly in the hotel in cash, check or credit cards. Through the development of the system, inconsistencies and redundancies were eliminated. Additional availed services upon their stay in the hotel would be easily updated in the hotel's database preventing miscalculation of bills. Accessing, updating, and manipulating of files are fast and easily done by the personnel. As a result, there was a fast generation of reports that aided in decision-making of the managers.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 Introduction	
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem	4
1.3 Statement of Objectives	
1.3.1 General Objectives	8
1.3.2 Specific Objective	8
1.4 Significance of the Study	9
1.5 Scope and Limitations of the Study	11
1.6 Methodology of the Study	14
2.0 Review of Related Literature	19
3.0 Theoretical Framework	
3.1 Statement of Assumptions	31
3.2 Operational definitions	31
3.2.1 Definition of Terms	31
3.2.2 Definition of Process	32
3.3 Theories Used in the Study	34
4.0 The Existing System	
4.1 Description the System	46
4.3 Inputs	49
4.4 Processes	51
4.5 Files	61
4.6 Outputs	69
4.7 Data Flow Diagram (EXISTINGSYSTEM)	see appendices
4.8 Problem Areas	70
5.0 The Proposed System	
5.1 System Overview	72
5.2 System Objectives	74
5.3 Scope	75
5.4 System Justification	77
6.0 Design	
6.1 Inputs	80
6.2 Processes	82
6.3 Files	96
6.4 Outputs	107
L	- • •

7.0 Implementation

7.1 Resource Requirements	
7.1.1 Software Requirements	110
7.1.2 Hardware Requirements	110
7.1.3 Human Resource Requirements	111
7.2 Installation Plans	
7.2.1 System Installation	111
7.2.2 Training Plans	112
7.2.3 Conversion Plans	114
7.2.4 Testing	114
8.0 Conclusions and Recommendations	115



List of Appendices

APPENDIX A Data Flow Diagram of Existing System	117
APPENDIX B Data Flow Diagram of Proposed System	126
APPENDIX C ERD Diagram of Proposed System	137
APPENDIX D Normalization	139
APPENDIX E Screenshots (System Prototype and Reports)	149
APPENDIX F Sample Forms	157
CURRICULUM VITAE	162
Bibliography	166